

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER,  
v.  
AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, RESPONDENT.

---

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER,  
v.  
DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL, RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW T. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP  
1500 Warner Building  
150 Ottawa Avenue NW  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2000  
mnelson@wnj.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The ministerial exception protects the courts from exercising governmental authority to review religious determinations .....	5
II. Because of the protections afforded by the ministerial exception, its application should be determined before courts reach the merits.....	8
A. If discovery is needed to decide if the ministerial exception applies, discovery should be limited to that issue.....	11
B. If trial is necessary, courts should consider bifurcating trial on the ministerial exception from trial on the merits .....	14
C. Orders denying the application of the ministerial exception should be immediately appealable.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger &amp; Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) ...	13
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	9
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 119CV03153, 2019 WL 7019362 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	10
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , No. 16 C 00596, 2017 WL 1550186 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017).....	10
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5, 6
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....	8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16.....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42.....	15
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark E. Chopko, Marissa Parker, <i>Still A Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012) .....	12
